24 LC 44 2793

House Bill 1503

By: Representatives Gambill of the 15th and Scoggins of the 14th

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act creating and establishing a joint airport authority for the City of
- 2 Cartersville and Bartow County, Georgia, approved February 28, 1966
- 3 (Ga. L. 1966, p. 2270), so as to provide for additional members; to provide for related
- 4 matters; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

## 5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

6 SECTION 1.

- 7 An Act creating and establishing a joint airport authority for the City of Cartersville and
- 8 Bartow County, Georgia, approved February 28, 1966 (Ga. L. 1966, p. 2270), is amended
- 9 by revising Section 2 as follows:
- 10 "Section 2. Such authority shall be composed of five members, one of whom shall be
- appointed by the board of aldermen of the City of Cartersville in the same manner as in the
- 12 appointment of the chief of police, and one member shall be appointed by the
- commissioner of roads and revenues for Bartow County, Georgia. The two members first
- appointed pursuant to this section shall appoint the third member of such authority within
- twenty days following their appointment. In the event that the two members first appointed
- as provided in this section cannot agree on, or do not, for any reason within twenty days

24 LC 44 2793

appoint the third member of the authority, then it shall be their duty to certify such fact to 17 the first Bartow County, Georgia, grand jury of the superior court of such county 18 19 convening thereafter, and such grand jury shall, during its term, appoint the third member. Of the remaining two members, one shall be appointed by the local delegation consisting 20 21 of all members of the General Assembly's House of Representatives whose districts are 22 wholly or partially within Bartow County, and one shall be appointed by the local 23 delegation consisting of all members of the General Assembly's Senate whose districts are wholly or partially within Bartow County. The authority so constituted shall annually elect 24 25 its chairperson from its number."

26 SECTION 2.

27 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.